
i

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA

Membership: Councillor Branson (Chairman)
Councillor Carter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors (EHDC) 
Glass, Evans, Noble, Saunders and 
Thomas

Councillors (HBC) 
Fairhurst, Lenaghan, Lloyd, Perry and 
Wade 

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

2 September 2016

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory (HBC)/James Harris (EHDC) 023 92446232/01730 234098
Email:  jack.caine@havant.gov.uk/James.harris@easthants.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies.
 

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Confirmation of Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016.
 

1 - 2

4 Terms and Conditions Update  

The committee will receive a verbal update on the terms and 
conditions project.
 

5 Pay Policy  3 - 18

6 Social Media Policy  19 - 36

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee

Date: Monday 12 September 2016

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Newlease Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX



ii

7 Code of Conduct  37 - 50

8 Human Resources Panel  

The committee is asked to appoint one East Hampshire District 
Councillor from its membership to an EHDC Appeals Panel and one 
Havant Borough Councillor from its membership to a HBC Appeals 
Panel.

The Appeals Panels are used as appropriate to hear appeals against 
any officer who is appointed at Service Manager level or above for 
dismissal or stage two of the Grievance Procedure.
 



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the pub
[...]
mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v





1
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

9 February 2016

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 9 February 2016

Present 

Councillor: K Carter (Chairman)

Councillors: G Blackett (Vice-Chairman), P Buckley, T  Hart and G Shimbart

19. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors N Noble, J Onslow, D Patrick, 
C Satchwell, R Saunders and I Thomas.

20. Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

21. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 and the extraordinary 
meeting held on 5 January 2016 were agreed and signed as correct records.

22. Staff Survey Results 2015 

The committee considered a report on the 2015 staff survey results, following 
an introduction by Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (Human Resources).

The committee was pleased to note improvements at both councils, although 
aired concerns regarding results in the communication section and that the 
return rates had been lower than the previous survey in 2013.  The reason for 
the lower return rate needed to be understood in order to ensure as high a 
completion rate as possible for future surveys.  In response to a question, Mrs 
Tickner confirmed that consideration was being given to a 2016 survey, 
although surveys such as these would only usually be undertaken every other 
year.

The committee noted the different responses from each council and questioned 
whether this reflected the different corporate strategies of the councils.  It would 
also be interested in the return rate and results for the Havant Borough Council 
survey following the introduction of the NORSE contract.  Moving forward, Mrs 
Tickner explained that the two councils required different cultures in order to 
deliver their corporate strategies.

Social activities for officers were discussed, as it was felt that this softer, 
‘human’ side of management was beneficial to wellbeing.

  



2
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

9 February 2016

Following the discussion, the committee NOTED the content of the report and 
RESOLVED that the Chief Executive be thanked for the good work illustrated 
by the staff survey results.  However, there were still opportunities for 
improvement and the committee wanted to see results improve and the survey 
response rate increase to 90%, which it felt was achievable.  In addition, the 
committee would like to see improvements to the ‘human’ side of management. 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.48 pm

…………………
Chairman 



NON EXEMPT

        
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 12 September 2016

Pay Policy
Report by the Acting Head of Organisational 
Development

FOR DECISION

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides the Joint Human Resources Committee with an overview of 
the annual Pay Policy statement for East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and 
Havant Borough Council (HBC).

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Joint HR Committee recommend the Pay Policy Statements for approval by 
the Full Council of East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council. 

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Councils are required to produce an annual public statement outlining the 
approach to remuneration and benefits in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011.  The annual publication of the Councils’ Pay Policy Statements ensures 
compliance with the Act and assurance to the public of transparency in the 
Councils’ approach to pay and remuneration generally.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local
authorities to produce a pay policy statement for each financial year.  The Act 
requires the pay policy statement to range over a number of aspects of 
remuneration policy.

4.2 The matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement are as 
follows:

1. a local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 
each chief officer;

2. a local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for 
adopting that definition);

3. a local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of
its chief officers and other officers;



NON EXEMPT

4. a local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration:  remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments, and transparency.

4.3 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges,
fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases/enhancements of pension
entitlements, and termination payments.

4.4 The Councils are required to publish Pay Policies in advance of each financial 
year.  This practice has been adhered to since the introduction of the 
requirement of Pay Policies from 2012/13.  In advance of the 2016/17 financial 
year beginning, the Councils were in formal consultation with UNISON and all 
staff members regarding terms and conditions of employment, including the 
introduction of performance related payments.  For this reason the publication of 
the Statements was delayed, pending the outcome of consultation.  Consultation 
has now been formally closed (without introduction of performance related 
payments) and the Statements are now ready for publication.

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:

None identified.  

5.2 Legal:

The Councils are required to remain compliant with the Localism Act 2011 in the 
publication of the Pay Policy Statements annually.

5.3 Strategy:

The publication of the Statements supports the Councils’ approach to financial 
transparency.

5.4 Risks:

Non compliance with the Localism Act 2011.

5.5 Communications:

The Pay Policy Statements will need to be published on each Council’s website 
following approval by Full Council of each Authority. 

5.6 For the Community:

None to report.

5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 
concluded the following:

Not required.



NON EXEMPT

6.0 Consultation

Consultation is not required with UNISON or other consultation groups as 
publication of a Pay Policy for a Local Authority is a statutory requirement.

Appendices:

Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 – East Hampshire District Council

Appendix B – Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 – Havant Borough Council

Background Papers:

None

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Legal Services: 1 September 2016
Head of Finance: 1 September 2016
Relevant Head of Service: 1 September 2016 (Michelle Wakefield on behalf of Tim 
Slater)

Contact Officer: Michelle Wakefield
Job Title: HR Business Partner
Telephone: 023 92 446046
E-Mail: michelle.wakefield@havant.gov.uk

mailto:michelle.wakefield@havant.gov.uk


NON EXEMPT

Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 – East Hampshire District Council

East Hampshire District Council Pay Policy Statement
Financial Year 2016-17

1. Purpose

This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism 
Act 2011 and this will be updated annually from April each year.

This pay policy statement sets out East Hampshire District Council’s policies relating to 
the pay of its workforce for the financial year 2016-17, in particular: -

a) the remuneration of its Chief Officers
b) the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees”
c) the relationship between

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers and
 the remuneration of its employees who are not Chief Officers 

This Policy Statement is an annual revision. It is available on the Council’s website. The 
Council’s website also includes separately published data on salary information relating 
to Chief Officers. 

2. Definitions 

For the purpose of this pay policy the following definitions will apply: -

2.1 “Pay” in addition to salary includes charges, fees, allowances, increases 
in/enhancements to pension entitlements, and termination payments.

2.2 “Chief Officer” refers to  roles within East Hampshire District Council within the 
senior leadership team, which comprises Statutory and Non Statutory Chief Officer 
posts;

 Joint Chief Executive 
 Executive Director
 Head of Service

Officers within this Chief Officer group will normally hold Statutory functions (Head of 
Paid Service, S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer) unless delegated by exception.

East Hampshire District Council has a partnership agreement with Havant Borough 
Council. Shared posts are covered by the Inter Authority Agreement.
 
2.3 “Lowest paid employees” refers to those staff employed within grade 1 of the 
Council’s pay framework. There are no staff governed by National consultation groups.

The above definition for the “lowest paid employees” has been adopted because grade 
1 is the lowest grade on the Council’s pay framework. 



NON EXEMPT

2.4 “Employee who is not a Chief Officer” refers to all staff who are not covered under 
the “Chief Officer” group above. This includes t
[...]
ture (see 3.3) will be paid a fixed salary for the post. 

4.11 Apprenticeship Posts

The Council employs apprentices through an approved Apprentice Framework.  
Apprentices receive the statutory minimum wage in effect for their age as an hourly rate.  
Apprentices are paid outside of the salary and grading framework.

5. Relationship between remuneration of “Chief Officers” and “employees who 
are not Chief Officers”

The pay multiple based on the ratio between the highest paid employee and the mean 
average earnings across East Hampshire District Council is 1: 4.7. 

6. Review

The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to prepare a Pay Policy Statement 
for each subsequent financial year. East Hampshire District Council’s annual statement 



NON EXEMPT

is normally scheduled for approval by Full Council in advance of 1 April each year, 
unless there are exceptional circumstances.   

If it should be necessary to amend this statement during this financial year, an 
appropriate resolution will be made by Full Council.



NON EXEMPT

Appendix B – Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 – Havant Borough Council

Havant Borough Council Pay Policy Statement
Financial Year 2016-17

1. Purpose

This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism 
Act 2011 and this will be updated annually from April each year.

This pay policy statement sets out Havant Borough Council’s policies relating to the pay 
of its workforce for the financial year 2016-17, in particular: -

d) the remuneration of its Chief Officers
e) the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees”
f) the relationship between

 the remuneration of its Chief Officers and
 the remuneration of its employees who are not Chief Officers 

This Policy Statement is an annual revision. It is available on the Council’s website. The 
Council’s website also includes separately published data on salary information relating 
to Chief Officers. 

2. Definitions 

For the purpose of this pay pol
[...]
heduled for approval by Full Council in advance of 1 April each year, unless 
there are exceptional circumstances.   

If it should be necessary to amend this statement during this financial year, an 
appropriate resolution will be made by Full Council.



NON EXEMPT

             
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 12 September 2016

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
Report by the Head of Organisational 
Development

FOR DECISION

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides the Joint Human Resources Committee with an overview of 
the Social Media Policy which has been drafted for use across East Hampshire 
District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council (HBC).

The original policy went into detail explaining social media, roles and 
responsibilities, and how to set up an account. This is a new policy with greater 
emphasis on ensuring good practice and sets out the Council’s expectations of 
employees to ensure the reputation of the Council is protected.  

This policy will certify that there is an agreed approach to the use of Social Media 
and employees are provided the correct guidelines and support to maximise the 
appropriate use of Social Media to promote the Councils work.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the draft Social Media Policy be approved and adopted for implementation 
across both East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council. 

3.0 Summary

3.1 This Social media Policy sets out the standards of expectations of Council’s 
employees both for business use and personal use where it could impact on the 
Council and the performance of employees. The purpose is to provide guidelines 
for staff on good practice to maintain and promote public confidence in the 
integrity of the Council



NON EXEMPT

3.2 The policy has been generated following a recommendation from a formal 
investigation to pull together a social media policy that references the use of 
social media in the workplace for all employ
[...]
e one of the web team an administrator for your page, or give them 
log-in details, in case urgent action is required.

Line manager approval:

I am satisfied that the resources described above can be released to ensure that this social 
media campaign can be properly supported by my team.

Line manager signature:……………………………………….



Date:………………………………………………………………….



1

NON EXEMPT           

             
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 12 September 2016 12 September 2016

Code of Conduct
Report by the HR Advisor

FOR DECISION 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides Joint HR Committee (JHR) with an overview of the proposed 
revised Code of Conduct policy which has been drafted for use across East 
Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council (HBC).

This policy will ensure that there is an agreed approach to the Code of Conduct 
which has been revised to ensure the policy is current and fit for purpose.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 For JHR to approve the attached policy for use across both Councils.  
JHR Committee Terms of Reference require new policy aims in respect of 
staffing matters to be approved. This policy has been approved by the Executive 
Board and Unison.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 This Code of Conduct sets out the standards of conduct expected by the 
Councils’ employees. The purpose is to provide guidelines for staff to maintain 
and promote public confidence in the integrity of the Councils. It is the 
expectation of the Councils and clients of the Councils that the highest standards 
of conduct are adhered to. It takes into account the requirements of the law and 
also what is regarded as good practice.

3.2 The current Code of Conduct for both Councils is outdated and in need of review. 
This exercise has been carried out and the proposed Code of Conduct for use 
across both authorities is attached. It is important to note that the Code of 
Conduct forms part of the 

Minutes of the meeting


1
Joint Human Resources Committee 

12 September 2016

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 12 September 2016

Present 

Councillor Jackie Branson (Chairman)

East Hampshire District Council

Councillors: Carter (Vice-Chairman), Glass, Evans and Thomas

Havant Borough Council

Councillors: Lenaghan and Perry

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fairhurst, Lloyd, Noble, 
Saunders and Wade.

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 were agreed and signed 
as correct records.

3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS UPDATE 

The terms and conditions review sought to develop a modern, flexible and 
attractive package, which would be competitive and clearly linked reward with 
performance. 

The formal consultation for Phase Two of the review into staff terms and 
conditions had been concluded and the results discussed with Unison. 

The majority of the concerns raised related to the introduction of performance 
related pay (PRP).  To address these concerns and to ensure that the 
performance review process would be robust enough to support the 
implementation of PRP, the Executive Board had decided not to progress the 
PRP proposals until further consultation had been undertaken with Unison and 
other models of PRP explored.  As a result PRP would not be introduced before 
April 2018 and would be subject to further consultation before being 
implemented.



2
Joint Human Resources Committee 

12 September 2016

Proposals relating to annual leave, redundancy, voluntary flexible benefits, and  
death in service gratuity had been agreed with Unison and would move forward 
for implementation. Details of the policies would be submitted to future 
meetings of the Committee .

In response to questions raised the Committee noted that:

(a) a level of protection for eight years had been built into the scheme 
enabling members of staff to freeze their existing benefits if the 
proposals were less beneficial  to the members of staff compared to 
their existing benefits;

(b) new members of staff would be subject to the new terms of conditions; 
and 

(c) The Council had entered into a collective agreement with Unison so 
any matter agreed through this process was binding on Unison and non 
Unison members. The proposed changes to terms of conditions that 
had been agreed with Unison would therefore be introduced without the 
need for further consultation with individual members of staff.

4 PAY POLICY 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of Section 38(1) of 
the Localism Act requiring local authorities to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for 2016/17..

A separate Pay Policy Statement had been prepared for each Council and 
was circulated for review by the Committee.

RECOMMENDED to full Council  that the Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 
be approved and adopted.

5 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 

The Committee considered a report setting out an amended Social Media 
Policy which gave greater emphasis on good practice and using social media to 
promote the Council’s work.

The Committee discussed the policy in detail and considered that the policy 
should be regularly monitored and reviewed to ensure that use of social media 
during work times were not abused.

RESOLVED that the policy as submitted be approved and implemented across 
East Hampshire District and Havant Borough Councils subject to the policy 
being regularly reviewed and monitored.



3
Joint Human Resources Committee 

12 September 2016

6 CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Committee considered a report attaching a new code of conduct for staff 
across East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council.

Members of the Committee were advised that if they had additional matters 
they wished to be considered for inclusion in the code of conduct to forward 
them to the Human Resources Team.

RESOLVED that the submitted policy be approved and implemented across 
East Hampshire District and Havant Borough Councils.  

7 HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL 

RESOLVED that:

(a) Councillor Carter be appointed to the East Hampshire District Council’s 
Appeals Panel for 2016/17; and

(b) Councillors Branson and Perry share the appointment to Havant 
Borough Council’s Appeals Panel for 2016/17.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm

……………………………..

Chairman


